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Chambre 
des Représentants 

SESSION 1983-1984 

GROUPES LINGUISTIQUES 

2 (1983-1984) - Nr 3 

Kamer 
van Volksvertegenwoordigers 

ZITTING 1983- 1 984 

TAALGROEPEN 

NOMS-NAMEN ARRONDISSEMENT ADRESSES - ADRESSEN ,EL. 

1. - GROUPE LINGUISTIQUE FRANÇAIS 
(91 membres) 

Anselme (BemarJ-G.) .................. D 1 Namur 1 5021 Namur 

1

Rue du Longsart, 18. 

1

Priv.: 
(081) 21 45 90 

5000 Namur Rue d'Hastedon, 41. Bur.: 
(081) 22 13 11 

Bajura (Didier-D.-Au.) ................. * Nivelles. 1380 Rebecq. Avenue des Roketes, 24 (067) 63 75 51 

Barzin Uean-F.-J.-Gh.) ................. t:,, Namur. 5000 Namur. Rue Pepin, 33 (081) 22 12 41 

Baudson (André-M.) ................... D Charleroi. 6030 Marchienne- Rue de Cartier, 17. (071) 51 51 14 
au-Pont. 

Bertouille (André-E.-J.-P.) ............ t:,, 

1 

Tournai-Ath-Mouscron. 

1 

7500 Tournai. Rue du Becquerelle, 22. (069) 23 10 74 

Biefnot (Yvon-L.-E.) ................... D Mons. 7200 Wasmes. Rue d'Hornu, 85. Bur.: 
(065) 77 44 89 
(065) 66 33 12 

Boniface-Delobe (Mathilde-L.) (Mm•) *
1

Nivelles. 

1 

1301 Bierges-Wavre. 

1

Rue Biernaux, 50. (010) 41 48 20 

Brenez (Georgette-J.-A.) (Mm•J ...... D Tournai-Ath-Mouscron. 7800 Ath. Rue Paul Pastur , 77. Priv.: 
(068) 22 16 28 

Rue du Fort, 48. Bur.: 
(068) 22 01 21 

Broubon (Hervé-M.) ................... D 1 Bruxelles. 1 1020 Bruxelles. 1 Avenue A. Brachet, 16. 1 Priv.: 
(02) 478 88 64 
Hôtel de ville : 
(02) 512 10 74 

Burgcon (Willy-D.-C.) ................. D Thuin. 7150 Leval-Trahegnies. Rue du Carnois, 85. (064) 33 64 14 

Busquin (Philippe) ....................... D Charleroi. 6520 Feluy. Place du Petit Moulin, 22. (067) 87 75 46 

Clerfayt (Georges-A.-E.-M.) ......... ◊ Bruxelles. 1640 Rhode-St-Genèse. Avenue de la Fauvette, 10. Prix: 
_(02) 358 09 69 
Bur.: 
(02) 538 83 20 

Coëme (Guy) ............................. D Huy-Waremme. 4370 Waremme. Rue de Lantremange, 62 (019) 32 28 57 

Collan (jacques-Av) .................... D Charleroi. 6071 Châtelet. Rue des Quartiers, 8. (071) 38 50 06 

Collignon (Roben-H.-J.) .............. C! Huy- Waremme. 4140 Amay Rue de la Paix, 16 (085) 31 25 71 
(085) 31 42 42 

~Q.._ Sociaux-Chrétiens. D Socialistes. t:,, P.R.L. ◊ F.D.F. * Communistes. 1±) U.D.R.T. ■ Ecolo. * Rassemblement Wallon. 1 Indépendant. 

CHAMBRE: KAMER: 

Central téléphonique (02) 512 98 00 Telefooncentrale 

H. - 2ter. (1983-1984). 
11-X-1983 
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Cools (André-H.-P.) .................... □ 1 Liège. 1 4110 Flémalle-Haute. 1 Rue du Village, 75. 1 Priv.: 
(041) 33 85 96 
Bur.: 
(041) 33 67 02 

Cornet d'Elzius 
1

Rue Pesesse, 2. 
1 

(083) 21 16 54 
(Charles-L.-M.-A.-Th.-Gh.) ....... A Dinant-Philippeville. 5305 Pessoux. Rue des Deux-Eglises, 45. (02) 230 92 13 

1040 Bruxelles. 
Darnseaux (André-R.-J.-M.-M.-A.) t:,. Verviers. 4800 Verviers. 1 Rue des Hougnes, 30. 1 Priv.: 

(087) 22 11 67 
Bur.: 
(02) 217 54 74 

Daras (José-CI.-A.-Gh.) ............... • Liège . 405 8 Poulseur. Fond du Sart, 7. (041) 80 36 91 
De Decker (Armand-J.-B.) ............ A Bruxelles 1050 Bruxelles. Rue E. Claus, 12, Bte 1. (02) 640 59 26 

(02) 660 83 42 
Defosset (Léon-J.-Gh.) ................. ◊ Bruxelles. 1040 Bruxelles. Avenue Nestor Plissarr, 16. Priv : 

(02) 736 os 90 
1040 Bruxelles. Boui. Louis Schmidt, 57. Bur.: 

(02) 735 08 16 
Defraigne (Jean-P.-M.-O.-G.) ........ A Liège. 4020 Liège. Quai Bonaparte, 5 5. (041) 43 67 78 
Dejardin (Claude-M.-S.-E.) ........... □ Liège. 4000 Liège. Rue Henri Vieuxtemps, ZA/011. (041) 26 35 53 
Deleuze (Olivier-G.-Ch.) .............. • Bruxelles. 1030 Bruxelles Rue Cornet de Grez, 8. (02) 230 48 06 

(02) 230 48 53 
Delhaye (Jean-B.) ........................ □ Tournai-Ath-Mous- 7590 Frasnes-lez- Rue du Vicinal, 9. (069) 86 63 97 

cron. Anvaing. 
Delhaye (Jean-J.-N.-L.) ................ □ Soignies. 7860 Lessmes. 

1

Route de Frasnes, 41B 

1 

(068) 33 31 40 
Delizée (Roger-G.) ...................... □ Dinant-Philippeville. 6398 Oignies-en- Rue de Fumay, 41. (060) 39 91 49 

Thiérache. 
Denison (Robert-J.-J.-Gh.) ............ □ Namur. 5000 Namur. Rue Auguste Maquer, 24. (081) 2210 43 
Deroubaix (Pascal-E.-P.-A.) .......... e Bruxelles. 1050 Bruxelles. Avenue Ernestine, 10. Buc.: 

(02) 242 76 60 
Desmarets (José-J.-G.-L.) ............. 0 Bruxelles. 1180 'Bruxelles. Av. des Statuaires, 127. Priv.: 

(02) 374 39 41 
Bur.: 
(02) 5111970 

Detremmerie (Jean-Pierre) ............. 0 Tournai-Ath-Mous- 1 7700 Mouscron. 1 Chaussée d'Aelbeke, 174 1 (056) 33 42 60 
cron. 

D'hondt (Denis-Cl.) ..................... A Tournai-Ath-Mouscron 1 7880 Flobecq. 1 Rue G. Jauret, 6 1 Priv.: 
(068) 44 74 84 
Buc.: 
(068) 22 26 34 

Ducarme (Daniel-G.-L.-E.-Gh.) ..... A 1 Thuin. 1 6530 Thuin. 1 Bur. : Place Albert I, 1 1 (071) 59 25 75 
Pri v. : « Saint-François " 
Chemin de Forestaille, 15 . 

Evers (Alfred) ............................ A Verviers. 4700 Eupen. 

1 

Aachenerstrasse, 78. 

1

(087) 55 22 36 
Féaux (Valrny-A.-E.-M.-Gh.) ........ D Nivelles 1340 Ottignies- Av. Armand Bontemps, 16 (010) 41 32 36 

Louvain-la-Neuve. 
Fedrigo (Daniel-] .-A.-J.) ............... • Huy-Waremme . 5084. Oteppe. Thier de l'Eglise, 12. (085) 71 21 21 
Gehlen (Albert-H.) ...................... 0 Verviers 4783 Sankt-Vith. Breitfeld, 9. (080) 22 89 12 
Glinnc (Ernest) ........................... D Charleroi 6180 Courcelles Square Allende, 1 (071) 45 30 66 
Go) (Jean-J.) .............................. A Liège. 4000 Liège Rue Lebeau, 5. Bur.: 

(02) 5114200 
Priv.: 
(041) 23 18 02 

Gondry (Richard-E.) ................... D 1 Soignies. 1 7100 La Louvière. 1 Rue Warocqué, 29. 1 (064) 22 50 98 
Hôtel de ville : 
(064) 22 85 71 
(064) 22 25 05 

Grafé (Jean-Pierre-M.-J.) .............. 0 
1

Liège. 
1

4000 Liège. 
1

Rue Louvrex, 77. 
1

Priv.: 
~JI (041) 22 33 99 

Bur.: 
(041) 22 37 50 

Guillaume (François-Mi) .............. D 1 Bruxelles. 1 1140 Bruxelles. 1 Av. L. Piérard, 3, Bte 7. 1 Priv.: 
(02) 216 90 18 
Bur.: 
(02) 216 17 79 

Hansenne (Michel-A.-J.) .............. 0 

1 

Liège. 

1 

4108 Rotheux-Neupré. Rue des Deux Eglises, 28. 1 (041) 71 49 59 
Hannegnies (Marc-R.-J.-Gh.) ........ D Charleroi. 6001 Marcinelle. Rue Hubinon, 19. 

6001 Marcinelle. Rue des Mésanges, 13 1 (071) 43 44 43 
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Harmegnies (Yvon-M.-J.·J.).......... D 
Hendrick (Robert-P.-R.)............... Œ) 

Henrion (Robert-Pi) A 

Henry (Jean-Pol-S.-J.-Ch.) □

Huylebrouck (F.-Omer) 6

Jérôme (René-J.-J.-B.-L.) 0

Klein (Edouard-Cl.) A 

Knoops (Etienne-J.-J.-J.) .. A 

Kubla (Serge)............................. A 

Lafosse (Maurice)....................... D 
le Hardy de Beaulieu 

(J.-Güard-Cl,.-Th.-A.-Gh.)........ 0
Lernoux (Albert-J.-J.) 0
Lestienne (Marc-J.-J.-Gh.) 0
Liénard (Albert-G.-V.)................. 0

Mathot (Guy-J.-L.-Gh.) D 
Maystadt (Philippe-M.-P.-J.) 0
Mévis (Jacques-J.-C.-Gh.)............. A 

Michel (Joseph).......................... 0
Michel (Louis-H.-O.-Ch.)............. A 

Militis (Jean-A.)......................... 6

Monfils (Philippe-J.-Fr.) A 

Mordant (Henri-L.-J.) *
Mottard (Jean-J.-M.-E.)............... □

Moureaux (Philippe-G.-G.-Ch.) ..... D 
Mundcleer (Georges-H.)............... A 

Nots (Roger-L.-J.)....................... 1 

Nothomb (Charles-F.-N.-M.-P.) .... 0

Olivier (Louis-L.-E.).................... A 

Onkelinx (Gaston-J.-M.) 0

Outers (Lucien-A.-J.)................... ◊
Perdieu (Jean-Pierre) .. .. . .. .. .. .. .. . . .. . □
Petitjean (Charles-J.-V.-J.) A 

Pierard (Guy-A.-A.-F.)................. A 

Mons. 
Bruxelles. 

Bruxelles. 

Charleroi. 

Bruxelles. 

Soignies. 

Bruxelles. 

Charleroi. 
Nivelles. 
Mons. 

Charleroi. 
Thuin. 
Tournai-Ath-Mouscron. 
Mons. 

Liège. 
Charleroi. 
Mons. 

Neufchâteau-Virton. 
Nivelles. 

Neufchâteau­ 
Virton. 
Liège. 
Liège. 
Liège. 

Bruxelles. 
Bruxelles. 

Bruxelles. 

Arlon-Marche-en­ 
Famenne-Bastogne. 
Arlon-Marche-en- · 
Famenne-Bastogne. 
Liège. 

Bruxelles. 
Tournai-Ath-Mous­ 
cron. 
Charleroi. 

Soignies. 

7270 Dour. 
1030 Bruxelles. 

1180 Bruxelles. 

6211 Heppignies. 

1070 Bruxelles. 

7 400 Soignies. 

1040 Bruxelles. 

6000 Charleroi. 
1410 Waterloo. 
7000 Mons. 

6200 Gosselies. 
6590 Momignies. 
7618 Taintignies. 
7250 Eugies 

(Frameries). 

4100 Seraing. 
6210 Ransart. 
7433 Masnuy-St-Jean 

(Jurbise). 
6760 Virton. 
5906 Saint-Jean-Geest 

(Jodoigne). 
6735 Sainte-Marie- 

sur-Semois. 
4000 Liège. 
4000 Liège. 
4000 Liège. 

1080 Bruxelles. 
1050 Bruxelles. 

1030 Bruxelles. 

6720 Habay-la-Neuve. 

6650 Bastogne. 

4200 Ougrée. 

1160 Bruxelles. 

7700 Mouscron. 

6238 Pont-à-Celles 
(Luttre). 

7071 Houdeng­ 
Aimcries. 

Rue Emile Estievenart, 24. 
Boulevard Lambermont, 56. 

Avenue de Messidor, 196. 
Boîte 23. 
Rue Muturnia, 6. 

Av. Capitaine Fossoul, 34. 

Rue Tour Petit Château, 67. 

Bid Charlemagne, 96. 

Rue de Dampremy, 77. 
Avenue de Bénonville, 8

Rue des Trois Coulons, 2. 

Chaussée de Fleurus, 90 A. 
Rue Chanrrenne, 529. 
Rue de Wailly, 4. 
Rue Mitoyenne, 161. 

Rue Curie, 36. 
Rue du Vigneron, 107. 
Hameau d'en Haut, 7. 

Avenue Bouvier, 37. 
Chaussée de Tirlemont, 15B. 

Rue du Marais, 171. 

Rue du Vieux Mayeur, 42. 
Rue Dartois, 12. 
Boulevard d'Avroy, 272. 

Rue des Dauphins, 11. 
Avenue de l'Hippodrome, 1. 

Place Terdelt, 2. 

Rue du Paradis, 1 

Place Mac Auliffe, 31. 

Rue de la Rose, 41. 

Av. du Cardinal Micara, 8. 
Clos des Bouleaux, 15. 

Rue du Commerce, 38. 

Chaussée du Pont du Sart, 
29/6. 

(065) 55 42 94 
Bur.: 
(02) 242 76 60 
(02) 344 95 46 

Priv.: 
(071) 85 20 99 
Bur.: 
(071) 81 64 00 
Priv.: 
(02) 522 53 63 
Bur.: 
(02) 513 83 45 
(067) 33 25 77 
Hôtel de Ville: 
(067) 33 29 00 
Priv.: 
(02) 230 97 25 
Bur.: 
(02) 649 00 JO

(071) 32 39 77 
(02) 384 07 96 
(065) 33 79 65 

(071) 35 36 39 
(060) 51 16 43 
(069) 64 87 93 
Priv.: 
(065) 66 37 72 
Bur.: 
(065) 66 63 77 
(041) 36 ~~ jl) 
(071) 35 98 14 
(065) 72 85 27 

(063) 57 74 04 
(010) 81 02 37 

(063) 42 27 40 

(041) 52 13 09

(041) 52 35 73 
(041) 52 68 St 
(041) 52 42 64 
(041) 53 24 85 

(02) 647 55 52 
(02) 647 SS 37 
(02) 241 75 35 
Hôtel de ville: 
(02) 215 57 73 
(063) 42 23 20 

(062) 21 13 25 

Priv.: 
(041) 36 14 04 
Bur.: 
(041) 367035 
(02) 672 43 43 
(056) 33 64 90 

(071) 84 49 90 

(064) 22 03 42 
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Poswick (Charles-M.-J.-J.-E.-Gh.) .. IJ. Namur. 5800 Gembloux. Rue du Village, J. (02) 513 19 so 
Rernacle (Léon-J.-Gh.) ................. 0 Namur. 5000 Namur. Avenue de Stassart, J. (081) 22 10 15 

Remacle (Marcel-Gh.-A.-A.) ......... D Arlon-Marche-en- 6690 Vielsalm. Rue de Rencheux, 128. (080) 21 64 23 
Famenne-Bastogne. 

Rigo (Edmond-J.-M.-J.) ............... D Liège. 1 4610 Beyne-Heusay. 1 Rue Joseph Leclercq, 49. 1 Priv.: 
(041) 58 77 19 
Bur.: 
(041) 58 69 20 

Risopoulos (Basile-Jean) ............... ◊ 1 Bruxelles. 1 1060 Bruxelles. 1 Rue Jules Lejeune, 18. 1 Priv.: 
(02) 343 49 28 
Bur.: 
(02) 649 91 10 

Simonet (Henri-F.) ...................... D Bruxelles. 1070 Bruxelles. Av. Jean Sibélius, 22 - Bte 5. Bur.: 
(02) 523 62 80 

Spaak (Antoinette-M.) (Mm•) ........ ◊ Bruxelles. 1050 Bruxelles. Avenue d'Italie, 35. (O') 660 07 70 

Thys (jean-Louis-Fv) .................... 0 Bruxelles. 1090 Bruxelles. Avenue Charles Woeste, 305. Priv.: 
Boîte 8. (02) 425 03 38 

Bur.: 
(02) 427 37 87 
(02) 427 37 89 

Urbain (Robert) ......................... D 1 Mons. 1 7320 Hornu. 1 Rue de Bavay, 42. 1 Maison comm. : li(065) 77 05 11 
(065) 77 os 01 

1
Vanden Boeynants (Paul-E.-F.-H.). 0 Bruxelles. 1050 Bruxelles. Avenue de la Clairière, 3. 

Van der Biest (Alain-J.-F.-R.) ........ D Liège. 4330 GrAce-Hollogne. Rue Jean Jaurès, 9. (041) 63 74 57 

Watbclet (Melchior-H.-M.-J.-C.) ... 0 Verviers. 4822 Petit-Rechain. Rue Nicolas Arnold, 30. (087) 33 23 14 

Wautby (Emile-F.-R.-J.-Gh.) ......... 0 Dinant-Philippeville. 5500 Dinant. Rue de Dréhance, 25. Priv.: 
(082) 22 21 37 
Hôtel de ville : 
(082) 22 21 53 

Ylieff (Yvan-E.-A.) ..................... D 1 Verviers. 1 4821 Andrimont. 1 Avenue du Centre, 128. 1 (087) 33 75 69 
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II. - NEDERLANDSE TAALGROEP 
(121 leden) 

Anciaux (Vicror-J.-Fr.) ............... e Brussel. 1020 Brussel. Hou ba de Strooperlaan. 142. 
1881 Oppem-Meise. Klepperstraat, 13. 

Ansoms (jos-j.) ......................... 0 Antwerpen. 2171 Wuustwezel. Molenbosweg, 33. 

Anthuenis (Georges-M.) .............. t:,. Sint-Niklaas. 9100 Lokeren. Karlapperstraar, 40. 

Baert (Frans-F.-A.) ..................... e Gene-Eeklo. 9000 Gent. Koningin Astridlaan, 159. 

Baldewijns (Eddy-S.-L.-J.-L.) . 

Beerden (Georges-G.-Gh.-M.) . 

Belmans (jozef-Fr.) . 

Beysen (Edward-M.-A.) . 

Blanckaert (Karel-M.-A.) . 

Bocksral (Elie-R.-Y.-R.) . 

Boeraeve-Derycke (M.-Cécile-C.-C.) 
(Mevr.) 

Bogaerts (E.-J.-August) . 

Bonne) (Raoul-M.-G.) . 

Bossuyt (Gilberc-P.-V.) . 

Bourgeois (André-A.-M.-J.) . 

Bourry (Marc-J.-E.) . 

Breyne (Paul-J.-G.) . 

Bril (Louis-A.-C.) . 

Buchmann (jacques-j.vl-l.) . 

Cardocn (Georges-L.) . 

Caudron (jan-j.) . 

Claes (Albert-L.-C.) . 

Claes (Willy-W.-H.) . 

Coens (Daniël-H.) . 

Colla (Fernand-J.-H.-) . 

Colla (Marcel) . 

Coppieters (Alfons-G.) . 

Daems (lan-Gi) . 

d'Alcantara (Adhémar-M.-A.) . 

De Batselier (Nor bere) 

0 Christen-Democraten. 

D 
0

e
t:,. 

0
0
0

D 
t:,. 

D 
0
D 
0

0
e
t:,. 
D 
0
t:,. 
D 

0
t:,. 
0
D 

De Beul (André-G.-M.) 0
Declercq (Raphaël-J.-C.) 0
De Clercq (Willy-CI.-E.-H.) t:,. 

De Croo (Herman-F.-J.) t:,. 

D Socialisten. 

Hasselt. 

Hasselt. 

Turnhout. 

Antwerpen. 

Antwerpen. 

Oudenaarde. 

leper. 

Leuven. 

Veurne-Diksmuide- 
Oostende. 

Kortrijk 

Roeselare-Tielt. 

Kortrijk. 

Ieper. 

Roeselare-Tielt. 

Antwerpen. 

Brussel. 

Aalst. 

Brugge. 

Hasselt. 

Brugge. 

Tongeren-Maaseik. 

Antwerpen. 

Gent-Eeklo. 

Leuven. 

Gent-Eeklo. 

Dendermonde. 

Antwerpen. 

Brugge. 

Gent-Eeklo. 

Oudenaarde. 

t:,. P.V.V. 

3891 Gingelom-Borlo. 

3512 Stevoort. 

2440 Geel. 

2610 Wilrijk. 

2120 Schoten. 

9680 Maarkedal. 

8970 Poperinge. 

2980 Boortmeerbeek. 

8400 Oostende, 

8600 Menen. 

8700 Izegem. 

8730 Harelbeke. 

8902 Ieper- 
Voormezele. 

8800 Roeselare. 

2080 Kapellen. 

1570 Galmaarden. 

9300 Aalst. 

8000 Brugge. 

3500 Hasselt. 

8340 Damme. 

3700 Tongeren. 

2100 Deurne. 

9900 Eeklo. 

3290 Diest. 

9971 Lembeke. 

9330 Dendermonde. 

2610 Wilrijk. 

8300 Knokke. 

9000 Gent. 

9660 Brakel. 

0 Volksunie. 

jeuksestraar, 3. 

Alkenstraat, 54. 

Possonsdries, 7 

Voorjaarsstraat, 48. 
Bus 4. 

Kasteeldreef, S 5. 

Weitstraat, 15. 

Sint-Sixrusstraat, 85. 

Groenstraat, 66. 

Stenenstraat, 9. 

Brugsesrraar, 153. 

Sint-Tillosrraat, 9. 

Arendsstraat, 134. 

Voormezeledorp, 27. 

Beverse steenweg, 303. 

Bonaparcelaan, 19. 

Stationsstraat, 1. 

Stefaan De Jonghestraat, 85. 

Stijn Streuvelsscraat, 54. 

Berkenlaan, 62. 

Bruggesteenweg, 14. 

Sr-Truidensreenweg, 284. 

Bosuil, 27. Bus 56. 

Sportlaan, 42. 

Botermarkt, 4. 

Kasreeidreef, 1. 

Hoge Weg, 7. 

Frans Nagelsplein, 18. 

Lippenslaan, 233. 

Cyriel Buyssestraar, 12. 

« Michelbeke ».
Lepelstraat, 57. 

■ Agalev e Vl. Blok. 

(02) 269 54 55 
(03) 669 70 82 

(091) 48 55 19 
(091) 48 12 18 

Priv.: 
(091) 22 52 06 
Bur.: 
(091) 22 94 31 

(011) 88 26 73 

(011) 31 27 29 

(014) 58 85 35 

(03) 827 71 81 

(03) 658 87 96 

(J55) 21 35 10 

(057) 33 31 54 

(016) 60 26 06 

(059) 70 61 24 

(056) 41 46 69 

(051) 30 19 06 

(056) 714920 

Priv.: 
(057) 20 73 82 
Bur.: 
(057) 20 21 76 

Priv.: 
(091) 30 71 14 
Bur.: 
(051) 20 89 21 

Priv.: 
(03) 664 01 19 
Bur.: 
(03) 664 71 40 

(054) 58 86 14 

(053) 70 40 64 

(OSO) 33 33 23 

(011) 21 25 68 

(050) 35 00 35 

(012) 23 54 16 
Priv.: 
(03) 324 35 39 
Bur.: 
(03) 324 95 24 
(091) 77 17 11 

(013) 33 10 30 

(091) 77 20 42 

Priv.: 
(052) 21 88 56 
Bur.: 
(052) 22 14 08 

(03) 827 15 44 

(050) 60 26 77 

(091) 22 59 47 
(091) 22 80 09 

(055) 42 32 04 
1

EB R.A.D. 
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De Grève (Louis-Ph.-N.) ............. A Brussel. 1500 Halle. Brusselsesteenweg, 42. (02) 356 67 36 
De Groot (Enenne-Cr-Fr.) ........... A Antwerpen. 2650 Boom. Tuy aertsstraat, 30. (03) 888 42 96 
De Keersmaeker (Paul-Ph.-M.-H. ). 0 Brussel. 1703 Asse Broekstraat, 4. Priv.: 

(Kobbegem). (02) 452 60 80 
Bur.: 
(02) 452 63 24 

Delahaye (Thomas-R.-Ch.-M.-J.) ... (±) Brussel. 1040 Brussel. Boileaulaan, 2. (02) 736 99 14 
(02) 136 90 76 

De Loor (Herman-R.) ................. D Aalst. 9620 Zottegem. Kerklandstraat, 9. (091) 60 29 31 
De Loore-Raeymaekers (Zefa-J.·M.- 0 Turnhout. 2350 Vosselaar. Bollebaan, 11. (014) 61 12 50 
C.) (Mevr.) 

Demeester (Wivina-C.-F.-) geb. De 0 Antwerpen. 2153 Zoersel. Mormikendreef, 5. (03) 312 23 60 
Meyer (Mevr.) 

De Mol (johan) ......................... D Dendermonde. 9370 Lebbeke. Brusselsestraar, 96. (052) 21 01 48 
Deneir (Adhemar-G.) .................. 0 Gem-Eeklo. 9800 Deinze. Hulhaege, 30. Priv.: 

(091) 86 51 20 
Bur.: 
(091) 25 66 56 

Denys (André-C.) ...................... A Gent-Eeklo. 9780 Zulte. Roodborststraat, 10. (091) Bil 92 85 
Desaeyere (Willy-K.-J.) ............... e Hasselt. 3500 Hasselt. Zandstraat, 48. (011) 22 36 88 
Desseyn Uulien-J.-Ch.) ................ e Veurne-Diksmuide- 8431 Middelkerke. Aug. Vermeylens.raat, 5. (059) 30 32 92 

Oostende. 
Desutter (Manu-j.) ..................... 0 Brugge. 8390 Knokke-Heist 2. Elizabetlaan, 232. (050) 51 16 os 

Dur.: 
(050) 54 6910 

Detiège (Leona-M.) (Mevr.) ......... 0 Antwerpen. 2030 Antwerpen. Secretariaat : 
Manchesterlaan, 31, bus 1. (03) 541 to tl 

2030 Antwerpen. Privé: 
Cornelius Broeckxstraat, 11. 

Devos (A.-Godelieve-L.-F.) (Mej.) 0 Leuven. 3451 Kortenaken. Liefkensrode, 18. (013) 44 12 18 
De Winter (August-M.-C.) .......... A Brussel. 1190 Brussel. Guillaume Van Haelenlaan, (02) 344 91 65 

180. 
De Wulf (Roger-P.) .................... D Brussel. 1830 Machelen. Vredestraat, 9. (02) 251 17 51 
Dhoore (Luc-J.-J.) ...................... 0 Hasselt. 3600 Genk. Reinpadstraat, 90. (011) 35 33 48 
Diegenant (Achille-F.-G.-J.-F.) ...... 0 Brussel. 1711 Itterbeek- ltterbeeksebaan, 280. Priv.: 

Dilbeek. (02) 569 0213 
Bur.: 
(02) 230 54 13 

Dierickx (Ludo-M.-J.) ................ • Antwerpen. 2000 Antwerpen. Jan Van Rijswijcklaan, 151. (03) 237 39 09 
Dillen (Karel-C.-C.) ................... • Antwerpen. 2100 Deurne. Colmastraat, 3. (03) 321 84 39 
Dupré Uozef-A.-M.) ................... 0 Turnhout. 3180 Westerlo. Boerenkrijglaan, 207. (014) 54 46 89 
Eyskens (Mark-F.) ..................... 0 Leuven. 3030 Heverlee. de Grunnelaan, 23. (016) 23 84 45 
Flamant (Emile-G.-R.) ................ A Gem-Eeklo. 9000 Gent. Hoogpoort, 37. Priv.: 

(091) 23 53 50 
Bur.: 
(091) 25 38 39 
(091) 25 18 17 

Gabriels Uaak-P.-J.) ................... e Tongeren-Maaseik. 3690 Bree. Siemensstraat, 28. Priv.: 
(011) 46 22 90 
Gemeentehuis : 
(011) 4610 01 
(011) 46 29 21 1

Galle (Marc-C.) ......................... D Aalst. 9300 Aalst. Wateringen, 1. Priv.: 
(053) 78 70 70 - ...•. Bur.: 
(053) 21 73 71 

Geyselings (Fernand) .................. • Mechelen. 2508 Nijlen (Kessel) . Torenvenstraat, 28. (03) 480 09 22 

Grootjans (Frans-E.-E.) ............... A Antwerpen. 2020 Antwerpen. Jan Van Rijswijcklaan, 264. (03) 238 64 33 
Hancké (Lode-A.-K.) ................... D Antwerpen. 2600 Berchem. Lode Van Berckenlaan, 38. (03) 230 70 32 

Heughebaert (Marcel-J.-A.) .......... A Veurne-Diksmuide- 8480 Veurne. Linden dreef, 18. (058) 3113 46 
Oostende. 

Hostekint (Roger-L} ................... D Roeselare-Tielt. 8800 Roeselare. Koornstraat, 29. (051) 20 55 88 

Kelchtermans (Lambert) ............. _, 0 Tongeren-Maaseik. 3580 Neerpelt. Fabriekstraat, 27. (011) 64 16 27 
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Kclchtermans (Theo-R.) ............... 0 1 Tongeren-Maaseik. 1 3570 Peer. 1 Burkel, .lJ. 1 Priv.: 
(011) 73 58 68 
Bur.: 
(011) 73 71 90 

Kempinaire (André-M.-G.) ........... l:,, 1 Kortrijk. 1 8580 Avelgem. 1 Doorniksesteenweg, 258. 1 Priv.: 
(056) 64 49 00 
Bur.: 
(056) 21 14 00 

Kuijpers (Willy-H.-G.-J.-M.) ......... e
1

Leuven. 3020 Herent. Swertrnolenstraar, 23. (016) 22 96 42 
Laridon (Alfons-A.) ..................... D Veurne-Diksmuide- 8400 Oostende. Kapellesrraar, 70. (059) 70 78 40 

Oostende. (059) 70 77 71 
(059) 80 16 05 

Leclercq Uan-P.-M.-J.-L.) ............. D 1 Brugge. 8310 Brugge 3. Maalse steenweg, 1 99, bus 7. Priv.: 
(050) 35 76 51 
Bur.: 
(050) 33.97.34 

Lefeber (Olga-A.) ....................... D 1 Antwerpen. 1 2600 Berchem. 1 Fruithoflaan, 116, bus 39. 1 (03) 440 12 56 
echrg. De Bruyne 

Lenssens Uan-G.-P.-M.-C.) ........... 0 1 Dendermonde. 1 '..'33:l Dendermonde. 1 Dr. E. Van Winckellaan, 14. 1 Priv.: 
(052) 21 44 82 
Bur., 
(052) 21 31 21 

Marchand (Cyriel-R.) .................. 0 Veurne-Diksmuide- 1 8480 Veurne. 1 Noordstraxr, 139. 1 (058) 31 11 97 
Oostende. 

Martens (Wilfried-A.-E.) .............. 0 Gent-Eeklo. 9000 Gent. Désiré Van 1 (091) 22 71 84 
Monckhovenstraar, 24. 

Meyntjens (Oktaaf-R.-L.) ............. e Antwerpen. 2720 Burcht- 
Zwijndrecht. Kruibeeksesreenweg, 32. (03) 252 74 72 

Moors (Chrisriaan-j.) .................. 0 Tongeren-Maaseik. 3 7 40 Rosmeer-Bilzen. Hoogstraat, 39. (012) 45 17 87 
Neyts-Uyttebrocck (Anne-Marie-C.- l:,, Brussel. 1000 Brussel. L. Lepagesrraat, 9. (02) 512 87 64 
J.) (Mevr.) 

Olivier (Marc-G.-J.) .................... 0 

1 

Kortrijk. 

1 

8500 Kortrijk. 

1

Roggelaan, 63. 

1

(056) 22 43 41 
Pans (Louis-F.-J.) ................ : ....... l:,, Leuven. 3307 Tienen Kauterstraat, 89. Priv.: 

(Kumtich). (016) 81 14 29 
Bur.: 
(016) 81 30 56 

Peeters (Recta:\t-j.-M.) ................. 0 Turnhout. 2452 Gierle-Lille. Kloosterstraat, 26. (014) 55 33 55 
Piot (Fernand-M.-A.-M.-C.) ......... 0 Leuven. 3128 Baal. Van Horicklaan, 7. (016) 56 82 36 

3000 Leuven. Bondgenorenlaan, 99. (016) 22 36 18 
Ramaekers Uef-M.-F.-A.) ............. D Mechelen. 2801 Heffen. Steenweg op Heindonk, 100. (015) 20 77 38 

2800 Mechelen. Stadhuis. (015) 20 85 11 
Rubens (Hubert-H.) .................... D Tongeren-Maaseik. 3680 Maaseik. Diestersteenweg, 399. Priv.: 

(011) 56 60 56 
Bur.: 
(011) 56 46 41 

Schiltz (Hugo-L.-J.-A.) ................. e Antwerpen. 2100 Deurne. Te Couwelaerlei, 134. (03) 324 78 25 
Sleeckx (Jozef-A.) ....................... D Turnhout. 2400 Mol. Vinkenstraat, 7. (014) 31 41 00 
Smet (Miet-B.-P.) (Mevr.) ............. 0 Sint-Niklaas. 9100 Lokeren. Durmelaan, 4/ 5. (091) 48 61 04 

(091) 48 21 48 
Somers Uoos-A.-R.) .................... e Mechelen. 2580 Mechelen- Liersesteenweg, 419. Priv.: 

Sint-Katelijne-Waver. (015) 217900 
Bur.: 
(015) 20 95 14 

Sprockeels (Georges-Gh.-J.) .......... l:,, 

1

Leuven. 

1

3000 Leuven. 

1

Diesrsevesr, 105. 

1

(016) 22 :,7 88 
Steverlynck (Antoon-J.G.) ............ 0 Kortrijk. 8560 Vichte-Anzegem. Beukenhofstraat, 48. Priv.: 

(056) 77 71 99 
Bur.: 
(056) 77 91 99 

Steyaert (Rika-j.) (Mevr.) ............. 0 
1 

Brussel. 
1

1030 Brussel. 
1

Posrsrraat, 111. 
1

Priv.: 
.....___, 1 (02) 267 86 97 

Bur.: 
(02) 230 51 70 

Suykerbuyk (Herman-F.-A.) .......... 0 Antwerpen. 2190 Essen. Nieuwstraat, 26. (03) 667 25 17 
Swaelen (Frank-M.-G.) ................ 0 Antwerpen. 2540 Hove (Anrw.). Mortselsesteenweg, 69. (03) 455 26 12 
Taelman (Willy-A.) ..................... l:,, Turnhout. 2288 Grobbendonk. Herenthoutsesteenweg, 18. (014) 512646 
Tant (Paul) ................................ 0 Oudenaarde. 9770 Kruishoutem. Boekweitsrraar, 2. (091) 83 58 81 
Temmerman (Gilbert-C.-A.-M.) .... D Gent-Eeklo. 9000 Gent. Breendonkstraat, 12. (091) 26 36 12 

Tindemans (Leo-C.) .................... 0 Antwerpen. 2520 Edegem. Jan Verberdei, 24. 
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Tobback (Louis-M.-] , ) ................. r·1 Leuven. 3030 Leuven. Goede Haardlaan, 10. (016) 23 23 80 
Valkeniers (Jo1cf-M.-Z.) .............. 0 Brussel. 1750 Schepdaal. Ninoofsesteenweg, 11. (02) 569 16 04 
Van Belle (lgnace-0.-M.-M.-C.) .... 6 Gem-Eeklo. 9930 Zomergem. Markt, 15. (091) 72 70 47 

(091) 72 86 88 
Van Biervliet (Lode-M.-J.-V.-G.) ... 0 Roeselare-Tielt. 8690 Moorslede. Iepersrraat, 33. (051) 77 75 80 
Van den Bossche (Luc-K.-Gh.) ...... D Gent-Eeklo. 9000 Gent. Prinses Clementinalaan, 122. (091) 22 73 93 
Van den Brande (Luc-C.-H.) ......... 0 Mechelen. 2800 Mechelen. Augustijnenstraat, 5. (015) 21 81 06 

(015) 20 63 01 
Van den Poel-Welkenhuysen (Mari- 6 Hasselt. 3520 Zonhoven. Lazarijstraat, 2/ A. (011) 81 36 47 
lou-M.-L.) (Mevr.) 

Vanderheyden (Victor) ................ □ Brussel. 1500 Halle. Victor Demesmaekerstraat, 57. (02) 356 86 80 
Van de Velde (Lucien-B.-M.-P.) .... 6 Mechelen. 1800 Mechelen. Edgard Tinellaan, 10. Priv.: 

(Ol5) 20 08 14 
Bur.: 
(015) 20 80 80 

Van Elewyck (Jos-P.-A.) .............. D Antwerpen. 2020 Antwerpen. Jan Van Rijswijcklaan, 266. Priv.: 
Bus 1. (03) 237 59 40 

(052) 47 98 38 
Bur.: 
(03) 216 18 47 

Van Grembergen (Paul-A.-C.) ....... e Gent-Eeklo. 9068 Ertvelde. Emiel ~~!:~!,roekstraat, 14. (091) 44 67 90 
Vankeirsbilck (Erik-V.-M.) ........... 0 Roeselare-Tielt. 8770 Ingelmunster. Beneluxstraat, 13. Priv.: 

(051) 30 23 53 
Bur.: 
(051) 30 20 20 

Van Renterghem (Willy-G.-M.) ..... 6 Aalst. 9410 Erpe-Mere. Ledesesreenweg, 179. (053) 78 81 31 
Van Rompaey (Hugo-J.-A.) .......... 0 Turnhout. 2440 Geel. Meerhoutseweg, 39. (014) 58 90 27 
Vanstcenkiste (Fra!'z-M.-A.-J.) ...... e Kortrijk. 8500 Kortrijk. Dam 21 (8-11). Priv.: 

(056) 35 79 92 
Bur.: 
(056) 21 05 40 

Vanvelthoven (Louis-P.-J.) ............ □ Tongeren-Maaseik. 3900 Lommel. Gestelsedijk, 38. Priv.: 
(011) 54 45 56 
Bur.: 
(011) 54 47 88 

Van Wambeke (Hubert-J.-F.) ........ 0 Aalst. 9620 Zottegem. Gentsesteenweg, 177. (091) 60 02 62 
Verberckmoes (V.-Frans) ............. 6 Dendermonde. 9330 Dendermonde. Koningin Astrid laan, 19. (052) 21 31 37 
Verhaegen (Guido-J.-C.) .............. 0 Mechelen. 2820 Bonheiden. Schallenberglaan, 5. Priv.: 

(015) 21 73 03 
Bur.: 
(02) 230 31 45 

Verniers (Jan-W.-J.-M.) ............... e Sint-Niklaas. 2700 Sint-Niklaas. Sint-jansplein, 15. Priv.: 
(03) 776 62 63 
Bur.: 
(03) 776 27 88 

Vervact (Daan-K.-K.) .................. e Brussel. 1683 Sint-Laureins- Brabantsebaan, 373. (02) 532 57 95 
Berchem. 

Vrcven (Alfred-M.-D.-Gh.-J.) ........ A Hasselt. 3800 Sint-Truiden. Terbiest, 95. Priv.: 
(011) 68 24 33 
Bur.: 
(011) 68 22 54 

Willems (Ghislcen) ...................... 0 Aalst. 9300 Aalst. Korte Zoursrraar, 42. (053) 21 36 55 
Willockx (Freddy-A.-A.) .............. □ Sinr-Nikls 1s. 2700 Sint-Niklaas. Hoogstraat, 211. Pri ,. : 

(03i 776 79 31 
Bur.: 
(03) 776 14 93 
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Anselme (Bernard-G.) .................. D 1 Namur 1 5021 Namur 

1

Rue du Longsart, 18. 

1

Priv.: 
(081) 214590 

5000 Namur Rue Armée Grouchy, 41. Bur.: 
(081) 23 13 11 

Bajura (Didier-D.-Au.) ................. * Nivelles. 1380 Rebecq. Avenue des Rokeres, 24 (067) 63 75 St 
Banin (jean-F .-J .-Gh.) ................. 6. Namur. 5000 Namur. Rue Pepin, 33 (081) 2212 41 
Baudson (André-M.) ................... D Charleroi. 6030 Marchienne- Rue de Cartier, 17. (071) St 5114 

au-Pont. 
Bertouillc (André-E.-J.-P.) ............ 6. 

1 

Tournai-Ath-Mouscron. 

1 

7500 Tournai. Rue du Becquerelle, 22. (069) 2310 74 
Biefnot (Yvon-L.-E.) ................... D Mons. 7200 Wasmes. Rue d'Hornu, 85. Bur.: 

(065) 77 44 89 
(065) 66 33 12 

Boniface-Delobe (Mathilde-L.) (Mm') *
1 

Nivelles. 

1 

1301 Bierges-Wavre. 

1 

Rue Biernaux, 50. (010) 4148 20 

Brenez (Georgette-J.-A.) (Mm') ...... D Tournai-Ath-Mouscron. 7800 Ath. Rue Paul Pastur, 77. Priv.: 
(068) 2216 28 

Rue du Fort, 48. Bur.: 
(068) 22 01 21 

Brouhon (Hervé-M.) ................... D 1 Bruxelles. 1 1020 Bruxelles. 1 Avenue A. Brachet, 16. 1 Priv.: 
(02) 478 88 64 
Hôtel de ville: 
(02) 51210 74 

Burgeon (Willy-D.-C.) ................. D Thuin. 7150 Leval-Trahegnies. Rue du Carnois, 85. . (064) 33 6414 

Busquin (Philippe) ....................... D Charleroi. 6520 Feluy. Place du Petit Moulin, 22. (067) 87 75 46 

Clerfayt (Georges-A.-E.-M.) ......... ◊ Bruxelles. 1640 Rhode-St-Genèse. Avenue de la Fauvette, 10. Prix: 
(02) 358 09 69 
Bur.: 
(02) 538 83 20 

Coëme (Guy) ............................. D 1 Huy-Waremme. 4370 Waremme. Rue de Lantremange, 62 (019) 32 28 57 

Collart (jacques-A) .................... D

1

Charleroi. 6071 Châtelet. Rue des Quartiers, 8. (,'71) 38 50 06 

Collignon (Robert-H.-J.) .............. [J Huy-Waremme. 4140 Amay Rue de la Paix, 16 (085) 1! 25 71 
(085) 3142 42 

) Sociaux-Chrétiens. D Socialistes. 6. P.R.L. ◊ F.D.F. * Communistes. Ge) U.D.R.T. ■ Ecolo. * Rassemblement Wallon. 1 Indépendant. 

CHAMBRE: 
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KAMER: 
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H. - 2ter. (1983-1984). 
12-VI-1984 
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Cools (André-H.-P.) .................... D Liège. 4110 Flémalle-Haute. Rue du Village, 75. Priv.: 
(041) 33 85 96 
Bur.: 
(041) 33 67 02 

Cornet d'Elzius Rue Pesesse, 2. (083) 21 16 54 
(Charles-L.-M.-A.-Th.-Gh.) ....... t:, Dinant-Philippeville. 5 305 Pessoux. Rue des Deux-Eglises, 45. (02) 230 92 13 

1040 Bruxelles. 
Damseaux (André-R.-J.-M.-M.-A.) t:, Verviers. 4800 Verviers. Rue des Hougnes, 30. Priv.: 

(087) 22 11 67 
Bur.: 
(02) 217 54 74 

Daras Uosé-CI.-A.-Gh.) ............... • Liège. 4058 Poulseur. Fond du Sart, 7 . (041) 80 36 91 ! 
i 

De Decker (Armand-J.-B.) ............ t:, Bruxelles 1050 Bruxelles. Rue E. Claus, 12, Bte 1. (02) 640 59 26 
(02) 660 83 42 

Defosset (Léon-J.-Gh.) ................. ◊ Bruxelles. 1040 Bruxelles. Avenue Nestor Plissarr, 16. !';iv.: 
(02) 736 os 90 

1040 Bruxelles. Boui. Louis Schmidt, 57. Bur.: 
(02) 735 08 16 

Dcfraigne Uean-P.-M.-O.-G.) ........ t:, Liège. 4020 Liège. Quai Bonaparte, 55. (041) 43 67 78 
Dejardin (Claude-M.-S.-E.) ........... D Liège. 4000 Liège. Rue Henri V'euxremps, 2A/011. (041) 26 35 53 
Deleuze (Olivier-G.-Ch.) .............. • Bruxelles. 1030. Bruxelles Rue Corner de Grez, 8. (02) 230 48 06 

(02) 230 48 53 
Delhaye (jean-Bi) ........................ D Tournai-Ath-Mous- 7590 Frasnes-lez- Rue du Vicinal, 9. (069) 86 63 97 

cron. Anvaing. 
Delhayc Uean-J.-N.-L.) ................ D Soignies. 7860 Lessines. Route de Frasnes, 41B (068) 33 31 40 
Delizêe (Roger-G.) ...................... □ Dinant-Philippeville. 6398 Oignies-en- Rue de Fumay, 41. (060) 39 91 49 

. Thiérache. 
Denison (Robert-J.-J.-Gh.) ............ 0 Namur. 5000 Namur. Rue Auguste Maquer, 24. (081) 2210 43 
Deroubaix (Pascal-E.-P.-A.) .......... Œ Bruxelles. 1050 Bruxelles. Avenue Ernestine, 10. Bur.: 

(02) 242 76 60 
Desmarets Uosé-J.-G.-L.) ............. 0 Bruxelles. 1180 Bruxelles. Av. des Statuaires, 127. Priv.: 

(02) 374 39 41 
Bur.: 
(02) 5111970 

Detremmerie (jean-Pierre} ............. 0 Tournai-Ath-Mous- 7700 Mouscron. Chaussée d'Aelbeke, 174 (056) 33 42 60 
cron. 

D'hondt (Denis-Cl.) ..................... t:, Tournai-Ath-Mouscron 7880 Flobecq. Rue G. jourer, 6 Priv.: 
(068) 44 74 84 
Bur.: 
(068) 22 26 34 

D'Hose (Edgard-N.-D.) ....•........... D Bruxelles 1080 Bruxelles. Av. du Karreveld, 101/11 Bur.: 
(02) 428 4413 

Bd. Mettewie, 71, bte 91 Priv.: 
(02) 466 33 92 

Ducanne (Daniel-G.-L.-E.-Gh.) ..... t:, Thuin. 6530 Thuin. Bur. : Place Albert 1, 1 (071) 59 25 75 
Priv.: «Saint-François» 
Chemin de Forestaille, 15. 

Evers (Alfred) ......................... , .. t:, Verviers. 4700 Eupen. Aachenerstrasse, 78. (087) 55 22 36 
Féaux (Valmy-A.-E.-M.-Gh.) ........ □ Nivelles 1340 Ottignies- Av. Armand Bontemps, 16 (010) 41 32 36 

Louvain-la-Neuve. 
Fedrigo (Daniel-J.-A.-J.) ............... * Huy-Waremme. 5084 Oteppe. Thier de l'Eglise, 12. (085) 71 21 21 
Gehlen (Albert-H.) ...................... 0 Verviers 4783 Sankt-Vith. Breitfeld, 9. (080) 22 8912 
Glinne (Ernest) ........................... D r:harleroi 6180 Courcelles Square Allende, 1 (071) 45 30 66 
Got (Iean-j.) .............................. t:,. Liège. 4000 Liège Rue Lebeau, S. Bur.: 

(02) 5114200 
Priv.: 
(041) 23 18 02 

Gondry (Richard-E.) ...........•....... □ Soignies. 7100 La Louvière. Rue Warocqué, 29. (064) 22 50 98 
Hôtel de ville : 
(064) 22 85 71 
(064) 22 25 os

Grafé (Jean-Pierre-M.-J.) .............. 0 Liège. 4000 Liège. Rue Louvrex, 77. Priv.: 
(041) 22 33 99 
Bur.: 
(041) 22 37 50 

Guillaume (François-M.) .............. D Bruxelles. 1140 Bruxelles. Av. L. Piérard, 3, Bte 7. Priv.: 
(02) 216 90 18 
Bur.: 
(02) 216 17 79 
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Hansenne (Michel-A.-J.) .............. 0 Liège. 4108 Rotheux-Ncupré. Rue des Deux Eglises, 28. (041) 71 49 59 
Harmegnies (Marc-R.-J.-Gh.) ........ □ Charleroi. 6001 Marcinelle. Rue Hubinon, 19. (071) 36 37 56 

6001 Marcinelle. Rue des Mésanges, 13 (071) 43 44 43 
Harrnegnies (Yvon-M.-J.-J.) .......... □ Mons. 7270 Dour. Rue Emile Estievenart, 24. (065) SS 42 94 
Hendrick (Robert-P.-R.) ............... (±) Bruxelles. 1030 Bruxelles. Boulevard Lambermont, 56. Bur.: 

(02) 242 76 60 
Henrion (Robert-Pi) .................... t:,. Bruxelles. 1180 Bruxelles. Avenue de Messidor, 196. (02) 344 95 46 

Boîte 23. 
Henry Uean-Pol-S.-J.-Ch.) ............ □ Charleroi. 6211 Heppignies. Rue Muturnia, 6. 1 Priv.: 

(071) 85 20 99 
Bur.: 
(071) 816400 

Huylebrouck (F.-Omer) ............... t:,. 1 Bruxelles. 1 1070 Bruxelles. 1 Av. Capitaine Fossoul, 34. 1 Priv.: 
(02) 522 53 63 
Bur.: 
(02) 513 83 45 

Jérôme (René-J.-J.-B.-L.) .............. 0 1 Soignies. 1 7 400 Soignies. 1 Rue Tour Petit Château, 67. 1 (067) 33 25 77 
Hôtel de Ville : 
(067) 33 29 00 

Klein (Edouard-Cl.) .................... t:,. 
1 

Bruxelles. 1 1040 Bruxelles. 
1 

Bid Charlemagne, 96. 
1 

Priv.: 
1 

(02) 230 97 25 . Bur.: 
(02) 649 00 30 

Knoops (Etienne-J.-J.-J.) .............. t:,. Charleroi. 6000 Charleroi. Rue de Dampremy, 77. (071) 32 39 77 
Kubla (Serge) ............................. t:,. Nivelles. 1410 Waterloo. Avenue de Bénonville, 8 (02) 384 07 96 
Lafosse (Maurice) ....................... □ Mons. 7000 Mons. Rue des Trois Coulons, 2. (065) 33 79 65 
le Hardy de Beaulieu 

0 Charleroi. 6200 Gosselies. Chaussée de Fleurus, 90 A. (071) 35 36 39 (J.-Gerard-Ch.-Th.-A.-Gh.) ........ 
Lcrnoux (Alben-J.-J.) .................. 0 Thuin. 6590 Momignies. Rue Chantrenne, 529. (060) 5116 43 
Lcstienne (Marc-J.-J.-Gh.) ............ 0 Tournai-Ath-Mouscron. 7618 Taintignies. Rue de Wailly, 4. (069) 64 87 93 
Liénard (Alberr-Gi-V.) ................. 0 Mons. 7250 Eugies Rue Mitoyenne, 161. Priv.: 

(Frameries). (065) 66 37 72 
Bur.: 
(065) 66 63 77 

Machot (Guy-J.-L.-Gh.) ............... □ Liège. 4100 Seraing. Rue Curie, 36. (041) 36 39 iO 

Maystadt (Philippe-M.-P.-J.) ......... 0 Charleroi. 6210 Ransart. Rue du Vigneron, 107. (071) 35 98 14 
Mévis (Jacques-J.-C.-Gh.) ............. t:,. Mons. 7433 Masnuy-St-Lean Hameau d'en Haut, 7. (065) 72 85 27 

(Jur ise). 
Michel (Joseph) .......................... 0 

1

Neufchâteau-Vinon. 

1

6760 Virton. Avenue Bouvier, 37. (063) 57 74 04 
Michel (Louis-H.-O.-Ch.) ............. t:,. Nivelles. 5906 Saint-Jean-Geest Chaussée de Tirlemont, 15B. (OIO) 8102 37 

(Jodoigne). 
Militis (Jean-A.) ..•...................... t:,. 1 Neufchâteau- 6735 Sainte-Marie- Rue du Marais, 171. (063) 42 27 40 

Virton. sur-Semois. 
Monftls (Philippe-J.-Fr.) ............... t:,. Liège. 4000 Liège. Rue du Vieux Mayeur, 42. (041) 52 13 09 
Mordant (Henri-L.-J.) ................. * Liège. 4000 Liège. Rue Dartois, 12. (041) 52 35 73 

Mottard (Jean-J.-M.-E.) ............... □ Liège. 4000 Liège. Boulevard d'Avroy, 272. (041) 52 68 81 
(041) 52 42 64 
(041) 53 24 85 

Moureaux (Philippe-G.-G.-Ch.) ....• □
1

Bruxelles. 

1

1080 Bruxelles. 

1

Rue des Dauphins, 11. 

1Mundeleer (Georges-H.) ............... t:,. Bruxelles. 1050 Bruxelles. Avenue de l'Hippodrorne, 1. (02) 647 55 52 
(02) 647 55 37 

Nols (Roger-L.-J.) ....................... 1 1 Bruxelles. 1 1030 Bruxelles. 1 Place Terdelt, 2. 1 '.02) 241 75 35 
h.:rP.! de ville: 
(02) l.i5 57 73 

Nothomb (Charles-F.-N.-M.-P.) .... 0 1 Arlon-Marche-en- 

1 

6720 Habay-la-Neuve. 

1

Rue du Paradis, 1 

1

(063) 42 23 20 
Famenne-Bastogne. 

-~---.! Olivier (Louis-L.-E.) .................... t:,. 

1 

Arlon-Marche-en- 6650 Bastogne. Place Mac Auliffe, 31. (062) 2113 25 
Famenne-Bastogne. 

Onkelinx (Gaston-J.-M.) .............. □ Liège. 1 4200 Ougrée. 1 Rue de la Rose, 41. 1 Priv.: 
(041) 3614 04 
Bur.: 
(041) 36 70 35 

Outers (Lucien-A.-J.) ................... ◊

1

Bruxelles. 

1

1160 Bruxelles. 

1

Av. du Cardinal Micara, 8. 

1

(02) 672 43 43 

! Perdieu (Jean-Pierre) .................... □ Tournai-Ath-Mous- 7700 Mouscron. Clos des Bouleaux, 15. (056) 33 64 90 
cron. 
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Petitjean (Charlcs-J.-V.-J.) ............ t:.,. Charleroi. 6238 l'ont-à-Celles 1 Rue du Commerce, 38. 
(Luttre). 

Picrard (Guy-A.-A.-F.) ................. t:.,. Soignies. 7071 Houdeng- Chaussée du Pont du Sart, 
Aimeries. 29/6. 

Poswick (Charles-M.-J.-J.-E.-Gh.) .. t:.,. Namur. 5800 Gembloux. Rue du Village, 3. 
Remacle (Léon-J.-Gh.) ................. 0 Namur. 5000 Namur. Avenue de Stassarr, 3. 
Remacle (Marcel-Gh.-A.-A.) ......... □ Arlon-Marche-en- 6690 Vielsalm. Rue de Rencheux, 128. 

Famenne-Bastogne. 
Rigo (Edmond-J.-M.-J.) ............... □ Liège. 4610 Beyne-Heusay. 1 Bois Guéau, 5. 

Risopoulos (Basile-Jean) ............... ◊ Bruxelles. 1060 Bruxelles. Rue Jules Lejeune, 18. 

Spaak (Antoinette-M.) (Mm•) ........ ◊ Bruxelles. 1050 Bruxelles. Avenue d'Italie, 35. 
Thys (jean-Louis-R) .................... 0 Bruxelles. 1()9() Bruxelles. Avenue Charles Woeste, 305. 

Boîte 8. 

Urbain (Robert) ......................... □ Mons. 7320 Hornu. Ri,. de Bavay, 42. 

-
Vanden Bocynants (Paul-E.-F.-H.). 0 Bruxelles. 1050 B,.ixelles. Avenue de la Clairière, 3. 
Van der Biest (Alain-J.-F.-R.) ........ C Liège. 4330 Grâce-Hollogne. Rue Jean Jaurès, 9. 
Wathclet (Melchior-H.-M.-J.-C.) ... 0 Verviers. 4822 Petit-Rechain. Rue Nicolas Arnold, 30. 
Wauthy (Emile-F.-R.-J.-Gh.) ......... 0 Dinant-Philippeville. 5500 Dinant. Rue de Dréhance, 25. 

Ylieff (Yvan-E.-A.) ..................... □ Verviers. 1 4821 Andrimont. 1 Avenue du Centre, 128. 

------·~-·1 

~(071) 

1
(064) 22 03 42 

(02) 513 19 50 I' 
(081) 2210 15 

(080) 21 64 23 

Priv.: 
(041) 65 50 65 
Bur.: 
(041) 58 69 20 

Priv.: 
(02) 343 49 28 
Bur.: 
(v2) 649 91 10 

(02) 660 07 70 

Priv.: 
(02) 425 03 38 
Bur.: 
(02) 427 37 87 
(02) 427 37 89 

Maison comm. : 
(065) 77 05 11 
(065) 77 05 01 

(041) 63 74 57 
(087) 33 23 14 

Priv.: 
(082) 22 21 37 
Hôtel de ville : 
(082) 22 21 53 

(087) 33 75 69 
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ll. - NEDERLANDSE TAALGROEP 
(121 leden) 

Anciaux (Vicror-J.-Fr.) ............... e Brussel. 1020 Brussel. Houba de Strooperlaan, 142. 
1881 Oppem-Meise. Klepperstraat, 13. (02) 269 S4 SS 

Ansoms (Jos-J.) ......................... 0 Antwerpen. 2171 Wuustwezel. Molenbosweg, 33. (03) 669 70 82 
Anthuenis (Georges-M.) .............. Â Sint-Niklaas. 9100 Lokeren. Karlapperstraat, 40. (091) 48 SS 19 

(091) 48 12 18 
Baert (Frans-F.-A.) ..................... e Gent-Eeklo. 9000 Gent. Koningin Astridlaan, 159. Priv.: 

(091) 22 S2 06 
Bur.: 
(091) 22 94 31 

Baldewjjns (Eddy-S.-L.-J.-L.) ....... D Hasselt. 3891 Gingelom-Borlo. [euksesrraar, 3. (011) 88 26 73 
Beerden (Georges-G.-Gh.-M.) ...... 0 Hasselt. 3S12 Stevoort. Alkensrraat, 54. (011) 31 27 29 
Belmans (Jozef-Fr.) .................... e Turnhout. 2440 Geel. Possonsdries, 7 (014) S8 8S 3S 
Beysen (Edward-M.-A.) .............. Â Antwerpen. 2610 Wilrijk. Voorjaarsstraat, 48. (03) 827 71 81 

Bus 4. 
Blanckaert (Karel-M.-A.) ............. 0 Antwerpen. 2120 Schoten. Kasteeldreef, 55. (03) 6S8 87 96 
Bockstal (Elie-R.-Y.-R.) .............. 0 Oudenaarde. 9680 Maarkedal. Weitstraat, 15. (05S) 21 3S 10 
Boeraeve-Derycke (M.-Cécile-C.-C.) 0 leper. 8970 Poperinge. Sinr-Sixmsscraar, 85. (057) 33 31 S4 

(Mevr.) 

Bogaerts (E.-J.-.August) ............... D Leuven. 

1 

2980 Boortmeerbeek. 

1 

Groenstraat, 66. 

1 

(016) 60 26 06 
Bonncl (Raoul-M.-G.) ................ Â Veurne-Diksmuide- 8400 Oostende. Stenenstraat, 9. (059) 70 61 24 

Oostende. 

Bossuyt (Gilbert-P.-V.) ............... D Kortrijk 8600 Menen. 

1 

Brugsestraat, 153. 

1 

(056) 414669 
Bourgeois (André-A.-M.-J.) ......... 0 Roeselare-Tielt. 8700 Izegem. Sinr-Tillosrraar, 9. (051) 30 19 06 
Breyne (Paul-J.-G.) ..................... 0 leper. 8902 leper- 

Voormezele. 1 Voormezeledorp, 27. 1 Priv.: 
(057) 20 73 82 
Bur.: 
(057) 20 21 76 

Bril (Louis-A.-C.) ...................... Â 

1 

Roeselare-Tielt. 

1 

8800 Roeselare. 

1 

Beversesteenweg, 303. 

1 

(051) 20 89 21 
Buchmann (Jacques-j.-H.) ........... Â Antwerpen. 2080 Kapellen. Bonapartelaan, 19. Priv.: 

(03) 664 0119 
Bur.: 
(03) 664 71 40 

Cardoen (Georges-L) ................. 0 Brussel. 1570 Galmaarden. Stationsstraat, 1. (054) 58 86 14 
Caudron (Jan-J.) ........................ e Aalst. 9300 Aalst. Stefaan De Jonghestraat, 85. (053) 70 40 64 
Claes (Albert-L.-C.) ................... Â Brugge. 8000 Brugge. Stijn Srreuvelsstraat, 54. (050) 33 33 23 
Claes (Willy-W.-H.) ................... D Hasselt. 3500 Hasselt. Berkenlaan, 62. (011) 21 25 68 
Coens (Daniël-H.) ...................... 0 Brugge. 8340 Damme. Bruggesteenweg, 14. (050) 35 00 35 
Colla (Fernand-J.-H.-) ................ Â Tongeren-Maaseik. 3700 Tongeren. St-Truidensreenweg, 284. (012) 23 54 16 
Colla (Marcel) .......................... D Antwerpen. 2100 Deume. Bosuil, 27. Bus 56. Priv.: 

(03) 324 35 39 
Bur.: 
(03) 324 95 24 

Coppierers (Alfons-G.) ................ 0 Gent-Eeklo. 9900 Eeklo. Sportlaan, 42. (091) 77 17 11 
Daems (Jan-G.) ......................... Â Leuven. 3290 Diest. Botermarkt, 4. (013) 33 10 30 
d'Alcantara (Adhémar-M.-A.) ...... 0 Gent-Eeklo. 9971 Lembeke. Kasteeldreef, 1. :091) 77 20 42 
De Batselier (Norbert) ................ D Dendermonde. 9330 Dendermonde. Hoge Weg, 7. Priv. : 

(05.i; 21 88 56 
Bur.: 
(052) 2214 08 

De Beul (André-G.-M.) ............... e Antwerpen. 2610 Wilrijk. Frans Nagelsplein, 18. (03) 827 15 44 
Declercq (Raphaël-J.-C.) ............. e Brugge. 8300 Knokke. Lippenslaan, 233. (OSO) 60 26 77 

"-JI De Clercq (Willy-Cl.-E.-H.) ......... Â Gent-Eeklo. 9000 Gent. Cyriel Buyssesrraat, 12. (091) 22 59 47 
(091) 22 80 09 

De Croo (Herman-F.-J.) .............. Â 1 Oudenaarde. 1 9660 Brakel. 1 «Michelbeke». (055) 42 32 04 
Lepelstraat, 57. 

De Grève (Louis-Ph.-N.) ............. Â

1
Brussel. 1500 Halle. Brusselsesteenweg, 42. (02) 356 67 36 

De Groot (Etienne-Ci-Fr.) ........... Â Antwerpen. 2650 Boom. T uyaertsstraar, 30. (03) 888 42 96 
1

0 Christen-Democraten. D Socialisten. l!. P.V.V. 8 Volksunie. ■ Agalev. e Vl. Blok. 1 Onafhankelijk. 
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De Keersmaekcr (Paul-Ph.-M.-H.). 0 Brussel. 1703 Asse Broekstraat, 4. Priv.: 
(Kobbegem). (Oi) 452 60 80 

Bur.: 
(02) 452 63 24 

Delahaye (Thomas-R.-Ch.-M.-j.) ... 1 Brussel. 1040 Brussel. Boileaulaan, 2. (02) 736 99 14 
(02) 736 90 76 

De Loor (Herman-R.) ................. □ Aalst. 9620 Zottegem. Kerklandstraat, 9. (091) 60 29 31 
De Loore-Raeymaekers (Zefa-J.-M.- 0 Turnhout. 2350 Vosselaar. Bollebaan, 11. (014) 61 12 50 
C.) (Mevr.) 

Di:meester (Wivina-C.-F.-) geb. De 0 Antwerpen. 2153 Zoersel. Monnikendreef, 5. (03) 312 23 60 
Meyer (Mevr.) 

De Mol (Johan) ......................... 0 Dendermonde. 9370 Lebbeke. Brusselsesrraar, 96. (052) 21 01 48 
Deneir (Adhemar-G.) .................. 0 Gent-Eeklo. 9800 Deinze. Hulhaege, 30. Priv.: 

(091) 86 51 20 
Bur.: 
(091) 25 66 56 

Denys (André-C.) ...................... A Gent-Eeklo. 9780 Zulte. Roodborststraat, 10. (091) 88 92 85 
Derycke (Erik-A.-N.) ...•.......•...... □ Kortrijk. 8790 Waregem. J. Durhoystraat, 39. (056) 60 20 22 
Desaeyere (Willy-K.-J.) ............... e Hasselt. 3500 Hasselt. Zandstraat, 4f. (011) 22 36 88 
Desseyn (Julien-J.-Ch.) ................ e Veurne-Diksmuide- 8431 Middelkerke. Aug. Verrnevlensrraar, 5. (059) 30 32 92 

Oostende. 
Desutter (Manu-J.) ..................... 0 Brugge. 8390 Knokke-Heist 2. Elizabetlaan, 232. (050) 51 16 os

Bur.:
(050) 54 69 10 

Deriège (Leona-M.) {Mevr.) ......... □ Antwerpen. 2030 Antwerpen. Secretariaat: 
Manchesterlaan, 31, bus 1. (03) 54110 11 

2030 Antwerpen. Privé: 
Cornelius Broeckxstraat, 11. 

Devos (A.-Godelieve-L.-F.) (Mej.) 0 Leuven. 34 51 Kortenaken. Liefkensrode, 18. (013) 44 12 18 
De Winter (August-M.-C.) .......... A Brussel. 1190 Brussel. Guillaume Van Haelenlaan, (02) 344 91 65 

180. 
De Wulf (Roger-P.) .................... □ Brussel. 1830 Machelen. Vredestraat, 9. (02) 251 17 51 
Dhoore (Luc-J.-J.) ...................... 0 Hasselt. 3600 Genk. Reinpadstraat, 90. (011) 35 33 48 
Diegenant (Achille-F.-G.-J.-F.) ...... 0 Brussel. 1711 Itterbeek- ltrerbeeksebaan, 280. Priv.: 

Dilbeek. (02) 569 0213 
Bur.: 
(02) 230 54 13 

Dierickx (Ludo-M.-J.) ................ ■ Antwerpen. 2000 Annverpen. Jan Van Rijswijcklaan, 151. (03) 237 39 09 
Dillen (Karel-C.-C.) ................... • Antwerpen. 2100 Deume. Colmasrraar, 3. (03) 321 84 39 
Dupré (Jozef-A.-M.) ................... 0 Turnhout. 3180 Westerlo. Boerenkrijglaan, 207. (014) 54 46 89 
Eyskens (Mark-F.) ..................... 0 Leuven. 3030 Heverlee. de Grunnelaan, 23. (016) 23 84 45 
Flamant (Emile-G.-R.) ................ A Gent-Eeklo. 9000 Gent. Hoogpoort, 37. Priv.: 

(091) 23 53 so
Bur.: 
(091) 25 38 39 
(091) 25 18 17 

Gabriels (Jaak-P.-J.) ................... e Tongeren-Maaseik. 3690 Brec. Siemensstraat, 28. Priv.: 
(011) 46 22 90 
Gemeentehuis : 
(011) 4610 01 
(011) 46 29 21 

Galle (Marc-C.) ......................... □ Aalst. 9300 Aalst. Wateringen, 1. Piiv.: 
(0~"3) 78 70 70 
Bur.: 
(053) 21 73 71 

Geyselings (Fernand) ············:;···· ■ Mechelen. 2508 Nijlen (Kessel). Torenvensrraat, 28. (03) 480 09 2:2 
Grootjans (Frans-E.-E.) ............... A Antwerpen. 2020 Antwerpen. Jan Van Rijswijcklaan, 264. (03) 238 64 33 
Hancké (Lode-A.-K.) .... , .............. □ Antwerpen. 2600 Berchem. Lode Van Berckenlaan, 38. (03) 230 70 32 . Heughcbacrt (Marcel-J.-A.) .......... A Veurne-Diksmuide- 8480 Veurne. Li ndendreef, 18 . (058) 3113 46 

Oostende. 
Kclchtcrmans (Lambert) ............... 0 Tongeren-Maaseik. 3580 Neerpelt. Fabriekstraat, 27. (011) 64 16 27 

Kelchtennans (Theo-Ri) ............... 0 Tongeren-Maaseik. 3570 Peer. Burkel, 33. Priv.: 
(011) 73 58 68 
Bur.: 
(011) 73 71 90 
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Kempinairc (André-M.-G.) ........... /:,. 1 Kortrijk. 1 8580 Avelgem. 1 Duorniksesteenweg, 258. 1 Priv.: 
(056) 64 49 00 
Bur.: 
(056) 21 14 00 

Kuijpers (Willy-H.-G.-J.-M.) ......... 8
1

Leuven. 3020 Herent. Swertmolenstraat, 23. (016) 22 96 42 
Laridon (Alfons-A.) ..................... D Veurne-Diksmuide- 8400 Oostende. Kapellestraat, 70. (059) 70 78 40 

Oostende. (059) 70 77 71 
(059) 80 16 os 

Leclercq Uan-P.-M.-J.-L.) ............. D 1 Brugge. 8310 Brugge 3. Maalse steenweg, 199, bus 7. Priv.: 
(050) 35 76 51 
Bur.: 
(050) 33.97.34 

Lefeber (Olga-A.) ....................... D 1 Antwerpen. 1 2600 Berchem. 1 Fruithoflaan, 116, bus 39. 1 (03) 440 12 56 
echtg, De Bruyne 

Lenssens Uan-G.-P.-M.-C.) ........... 0 1 Dendermonde. 1 9330 Dendermonde. 1 Dr. E. Van Winckellaan, 14. 1 Priv.: 
(052) 21 44 82 
Bur.: 
(052) 21 31 21 

Marchand (Cyriel-R.) .................. 0 Veurne-Diksmuide- 1 8480 Veurne. 1 Noordstraat, 139. 1 (058) 31 11 97 
Oostende. 

Martens (Wilfried-A.-E.) .............. 0 Gent-Eeklo. 9000 Gent. Désiré Van 1 (091) 2211 84 
Monckho• enstraat, 24. 

Meyntiens (Oktaaf-R.-L.) ............. e Antwerpen. 2720 Burcht- 
Zwijndrecht. k.ruibeeksesteenweg, 32. (03) 252 74 72 

Moors (Chrisäsan-j.) .................. 0 Tongeren-Maaseik. 3740 Rosmeer-Bilzen. Hoogstraar, 39. (012) 45 17 87 
Neyts-Uyttebroeck (Anne-Marie-C.- /:,. Brussel. 1000 Brussel. L. Lepagestraat, 9. (02) 512 87 64 
J.) (Mevr.) 

Olivier (Marc-G.-J.) .................... 0 

1
Kortrijk. 

1

8500 Kortrijk. 

1

Roggelaan, 63. 

1

(056) 22 43 41 
Pans (Louis-F.-J.) ........................ /:,. Leuven. 3307 Tienen Kautersrraar, 89. Priv.: 

(Kumtich). (016) 81 14 29 
Bur.: 
(016) 81 30 56 

Peeters (Renaat·J.-M.) ................. 0 Turnhout. 2452 Gierle-Lille. Kloosterstraat, 26. (014) SS 33 SS 
Peuskens (Victor-A.-G.) ............... D Tongeren-Maaseik. 3598 Bocholt. Rondesrraat, 1. (011) 44 56 55 
Piot (Fernand-M.-A.-M.-C.) ......... 0 Leuven. 3128 Baal. Van Horicklaan, 7. (016) 56 82 36 

3000 Leuven. Bondgenotenlaan, 99. (016) 22 36 18 
Ramaekers Uef-M.-F.-A.) ............. D Mechelen. 2801 Heffen. Steenweg op Heindonk, 100. (015) 20 77 38 

2800 Mechelen. Stadhuis. (015) 20 85 11 
Schiltz (Hugo-L.-J.-A.) ................. e Antwerpen. 2100 Deurne. Te Couwelaerlei, 134. (03) 324 78 25 
Sleeckx Uozef-A.) ....................... D Turnhout. 2400 Mol. Vinkenstraat, 7. (014) 31 41 00 
Smet (Miet-B.-P.) (Mevr.) ............. 0 Sint-Niklaas. 9100 Lokeren. Durmelaan, 4 / 5. (091) 48 61 04 

(091) 48 21 48 
Somers Uoos-A.-R.) ......••............ e Mechelen. 2580 Mechelen- Liersesteenweg, 419. Priv.: 

Sint-Katelijne-Waver. (015) 217900 
Bur.: 
(015) 20 95 14 

Sprockeels (Georges-Gh.-J.) .......... /:,. 

1

Leuven. 

1

3000 Leuven. 

1 

Diestsevest, 105. 

1 

(016) 22 37 88 
Steverlynck (Antoon-J.G.) ............ 0 Kortrijk. 8560 Vichte-Anzegem. Beukenhofstraar, 48. Priv.: 

(056) 77 71 99 
Bur.: 
(056) 77 91 99 

Steyaert (Rika-J.) (Mevr.) .......•..... 0 1 Brussel. 1 1030 Brussel. 1 Poststraat, 111. 1 Priv.: 
(02) 267 86 97 
Bur.: 
('12) 230 51 70 

Suykerbuyk (Herman-F.-A.) .......... 0 Antwerpen. 2190 Essen. Nieuwstraat, 26. (03) 667 25 17 

Swaelen (Frank-M.-G.) ................ 0 Antwerpen. 2540 Hove (Antw.). Mortselsesteenweg, 69. (03) 455 26 12 
Taelman (Willy-A.) ..................... /:,. Turnhout. 2288 Grobbendonk. Herenrhoutsesteenweg, 18. (014) St 26 46 "--,, li Tant (Paul) ................................ 0 Oudenaarde. 9770 Kruishoutem. Boekweitstraat, 2. (091) 83 58 81 

Temmerman (Gilbert-C.-A.-M.) .... D Gent-Eeklo. 9000 Gent. Breendonkstraat, 12. (091) 26 36 12 

Tindemans (Leo-C.) .................... 0 Antwerpen. 2520 Edegem. Jan Verbertlei, 24. 
Tobback (Louis-M.-J.) ................. D Leuven. 3030 Leuven. Goede Haardlaan, 10. (016) 23 23 80 

Valkeniers Uozef-M.-Z.) .............. e Brussel. 1750 Schepdaal. Ninoofsesteenweg, 11. (02) 569 16 04 

Van Belle (lgnace-0.-M.-M.-C.) .... /:,. Gent-Eeklo. 9930 Zomergem. Markt, 15. (091) 72 70 47 
(091) 72 86 88 

Van Biervliet (Lode-M.-J.-V.-G.) ... e 1 Roeselare-Tielt. 1 8690 Moorslede. 1 Ieperstraar, 33. 1 (051) 77 75 80 



2 (1983-1984) - N. J 1 8 l 

NAM.EN -NOMS

1 ~.,
¼ 

' Van den Bossche (Luc-K.-Gh.) [l 

Van den Brande (Luc-C.-H.)......... 0

Van den Poel-Welkenhuysen (Mari- ó.
lou-M.-L.) (Mevr.) 

Vanderheyden (Victor)................ D 
Van de Velde (Lucien-B.-M.-P.) .... t:,.. 

Van Elewyck (Jos-P.-A.) 0

Van Grembergen (Paul-A.-C.) 8
Vankeirsbilck (Erik-V.-M.)........... 0

Van Renterghem (Willy-G.-M.) t:,.. 
Van Rompaey (Hugo-J.-A.) 0
Vanstecnkiste <Franz-M.-A.-J.) 8

Van Steenkiste (Roger-Th.)........... D 
Vanvclthoven (Louis-P.-J.)............ D 

Van Wambeke (Hubert-J.-F.)........ 0
Verberckmoes (V.-Frans) t:,.. 
Verhaegen (Guido-J.-C.) 0

Verniers (Jan-W.-J.-M.) 8

Vervact (Daan-K.-K.) 8

Vreven (Alfred-M.-D.-Gh.-J.)........ ó. 

Willems (Ghisleen).. .. . . .. .. 0
Willockx (Freddy-A.-A.) D 

ARRONDISSEMENT 

Gcm-Eeklo. 

Mechelen. 

Hasselt. 

Brussel. 

Mechelen. 

Antwerpen. 

Gem-Eeklo. 

Roeselare-Tielt. 

Aalst. 

Turnhout. 

Kortrijk. 

Roeselaere-Tielt. 

Tongeren-Maaseik. 

Aalst. 

Dendermonde. 

Mechelen. 

Sint-Niklaas. 

Brussel. 

Hasselt. 

Aalst. 

Sint-Niklaas. 

ADRESSEN - ADRESSES 

9000 Gent. 

2800 Mechelen. 

3S20 Zonhoven. 

1500 Halle. 

2800 Mechelen. 

2020 Antwerpen. 

9068 Ertvelde. 

8770 Ingelmunster. 

9410 Erpe-Mere. 

2440 Geel. 

8500 Kortrijk. 

8860 Meulebeke. 

3900 Lommel. 

9620 Zottegem. 

9330 Dendermonde. 

2820 Bonheiden. 

2700 Sint-Niklaas. 

1683 Sint-Laureins­ 
Berchem. 

3800 Sint-Truiden. 

9300 Aalst. 

2700 Sint-Niklaas. 

Prinses Clementinalaan , 122. 

Augustijnenstraat, 5. 

Lazarijstraat, 2/ A. 

Victor Demcsmaekerstraat, 57. 

Edgard Tinellaan, 10. 

Jan Van Rijswijcklaan, 266. 
Bus 1. 

Emiel Hullebroekstraar, 14. 

Beneluxsrraat, 13. 

Ledesesreenweg, 179. 

Meerhoutseweg, 39. 

Dam 21 (8-11). 

Tieltsestraat, 133/B 

Gestelsedijk, 38. 

Gentsesteenweg, 177. 

Koningin Astridlaan, 19. 

Schallenberglaan, S. 

Sim-Jansplein, 1S. 

Brabantsebaan, 373. 

Terbiest, 9 S. 

Korte Zoursrraat, 42. 

Hoogsrraat, 211. 

TEL 
- ·-11- 

li':

(091) 

(015) 21 81 06 ~! 
(015) 20 63 01 •• ~ 11, 
(011) 81 36 47 J;. 
(02) 

Priv.: 
(OIS) 
Bur.: 
(015) 

Priv.: 
(03) 237 59 40 
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